

**Court No. - 34**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2913 of 1984

**Appellant :-** Ashok & Others

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Keshav Sahai, Brijesh Sahai

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.G.A.

**Hon'ble Sudhir Agarwal, J.**  
**Hon'ble Om Prakash-VII, J.**

1. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahar vide letter dated 3.4.2018 after making inquiry as per this Court's Circular dated 18.01.2017 has informed that appellant no.1 Ashok, appellant no.2 Ramesh, appellant no.3 Shankar and appellant no.4 Bhura have died about 7 to 20 years back. The appeal, therefore, stands abated in respect of appellants no.1 to 4.

2. Appellant no.5 Prem is on bail, but neither he is present today nor represented through counsel.

3. In the circumstances, we issue non bailable warrant against appellant no.5. Appellant no. 5 shall be arrested and produced before this Court on 27.08.2018.

4. List on 27.08.2018.

5. Office is directed to send copy of this order to Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned by Fax positively by tomorrow for communication and compliance.

6. Office is also directed to ensure that this case is made ready for hearing as required under the Rules on the next date, failing which this Court shall take appropriate action against the concerned officials of Registry.

**Order Date :-** 26.7.2018

SS