

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2913 of 1984

Appellant :- Ashok

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Keshav Sahai, Brijesh Sahai

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis, J.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant, J.

Learned A.G.A. has pointed that pursuant to the non-bailable-warrant issued by this Court on 16.07.2018, the appellant no. 5 Prem is present in custody who has been brought from the District Jail, Bulandshahr by S.I. Rohtash Singh, Head Constable Mamchandra, Constables Rahul, Rajendra Rathi and Ajit Singh.

Sri Rohit Nandan Pandey Advocate has filed memo of appearance on behalf of the appellant no. 5 Prem, which is taken on record.

In such circumstances, the appellant Prem who has been produced in custody shall be taken back and be lodged in jail. It is further directed that in case the appellant Prem applies for bail, he shall be released forthwith on bail on furnishing a personal bond with two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned.

The compliance report be submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr on the next date of listing.

Since the lower court record has already been received, the office is directed to proceed to prepare the paper books. Copy of the paper books be supplied to the learned counsel for the parties as per the Rules.

Let the case be listed after six weeks for hearing before appropriate Bench, showing the name of Sri Rohit Nandan Pandey as counsel for the appellant no. 5 Prem.

A copy of this order be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bulandshahr through FAX forthwith for ensuring necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 27.8.2018

Monika